Schedule of charges invoiced for IB&B
ins ta I I a ti on W ork THE PACKAGING MAGHINERY COMPANY

Status: 01.01.2026

1. Schedule of charges for installation and service work

For one hour of preparation, service, work or waiting during the weekly work hours as stipulated by the
collective agreement during the 5-day week (Monday to Thursday 8 hrs./day, Friday 5.5 hrs./day):

1 1
. Graduated Engineer / Programmer € 170.00/ hr. |
1 Service Technician € 130.00/ hr. !
: Remote Support (charged in 15-minute intervals) € 170.00/ hr. :
! Trainee € 40.00/ hr. !
v Travelling € 100.00/ hr. |

25 % supplement for the first two hours of overtime beyond the daily working hours of 8 hours each from
Monday to Thursday and 5.5 hours on Friday or for the first two hours on Saturday.

50 % supplement from the 3rd hour of overtime on per day, from the 3rd hour of work on Saturday or for
night work between 20:00 (= 8:00 p.m.) and 06:00 o’clock in the morning.

70 % supplement for work on Sunday.

150 % supplement for work on January 1, Easter Sunday, May 1, Whit (Pentecost) Sunday, Christmas Day or
for night shift on December 24 or 31 or for late work on December 24 from 19:00 to 22:00 o'clock (= 7:00 to
10:00 p.m.).

100 % supplement for work on all other legal holidays.

Supplements for dirty and onerous work remain unaffected by this schedule and shall be invoiced on

agreement if indicated.

2. Travel allowance and expenses

. Call-out within Germany / abroad according to the current travel cost schedule™ :
. Overnight stays within Germany / abroad are shown separately :
1 Travel expenses per driven passenger car kilometer € 1.30 '
1 1

*k

www.bundesfinanzministerium.de

If the costs for overnight stays exceed the flat rates, they will be charged with actual costs. Costs for travel to
and from the site, for transport of baggage and tools as well as fees incurred in completing the contract and
any other expenses shall be invoiced at cost after deducting any pre-taxes. If according to the collective agree-
ment the mechanics are entitled to travel home, the corresponding costs shall be invoiced.

3. Other points

If changes to wage rates or travel allowances are made due to legal provisions, provisions of collective agree-
ments or other provisions before work is taken up or during the performance of work or if local conditions
call for a higher allowance rate, we reserve the right to make adjustment, if necessary retroactively. The prices
and invoicing rates stated do not include value-added tax; if applicable, this shall be invoiced additionally.
Installation and service charges are payable net without discounts or any other deductions.
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